
RESOLUTION 10-97
 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE LEASE-PURCHASE FINANCING
 
OF NEW FIRE TRUCK
 

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill, Board of Mayor and Aldennen 
approved the purchase of new fire truck on August 30, 2010 in Resolution 10-91; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill advertised Request for Proposals on 
August 31,2010 and accepted proposals on September 13,2010 at 2:00 p.m.; and 

WHEREAS, City Staff received and reviewed proposals and; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Spring Hill 
approves the Lease-Purchase financing of new Fire truck, as recommended by 
staff, from SunTrust Equipment Financing Corp., and a tenn of 72 months. 
Recommended by the Budget and Finance Advisory Committee on September 13, 
2010. 

Passed and adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City 
of Spring Hill, Tennessee on the 20th day of September, 2010. 

ATTEST: 



- - -- - - - - - - -- - -

--

--

SUMMARY OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
 
For
 

City of Spring HiU, Tennessee
 
CAPtTAL EQUIPMENT LEASE PURCHASE F1NANCING
 

FtRE TRUCK-2010
 
BID OPEN'NG: MondaYt September 13, 2010, 2=00 P.M. 

~ -~ -- -- --------- - .- ­-- -- ---, 

I 
FINANCIAL lNSTlTUT10N QUOTE I 

First Farmers & Merchants Bank
 
Columb'l, 'TN
 3.75%-7 Year Term 

Mid-West Leasing, Inc. 
2.72%-7 Year Tenn 

SunTrust Equipment Finance &
 
Leasing Corp.
 Z.Z511

/ o·6..Year Term 
Towson.MD 

Gunnison. CO 

The City at Spring Hill opened proposals for the above referenced Lease Purchase. 
Acceptance of bids closed at 2:00 p.m. City Staff present were: Jim Smith, Assistant City 
Administrator/Finance Director; Victor Lay, City Administrator.; and April Goad, City Recorder. No 
bidder representatives were present. 

Jim Smith opened proposals; results a.s stated above. 

Spring Hill Board of Mayor Clnd A~derrnen will vote on Capital Lease Company on Monday. 
September 20, 2010, 7:00 p.m. 

Proposal opening conciuded at 2:12 p,m. 

CERTIFICATION: 

stab ofTennessee 
"'.ury (lDllntY 
0t\I orS9r1nll Hili 



COUglliB S. Dillon 
Vice President 

Scptt:mber 10,2010 

Mr. James H, Smith 
The City ofSpring Hi.ll 
199 Town Cenl.er Parkway 
PO Box. 789 
Spring Hill, TN 31174 

SunTrl.J1It equipment Financil & L&a'&11'IG Corp, 
300 East Joppa ~ad. Suite 700 
Towson, MD :212a6 
Tel 41 O. 307 ,6640 
Fall: 410,307.66:20 
doug.dillon@Eluntrust.com 

RoE: Tax-'Exempt Lealie Financing Proposal 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

SunTrns;t Equipment finance & Lca!'OLngCorp. ("Lcsso(")is preas~ to presenl to you a financing proposal lor 
the C ity'c; planned acqulsition ..ofpol ice vchiclesas highHghted in yourRl'quest for Proposal distributed Augu!t 
31, 2010. The tenns and conditions ofour proposal are outl ined as below; 

LESSEE: 

LESSOR~ 

AMOUNT FINANCF.D: 

LEASE RATE: 

LEASE TERM: 

LEASE PAYMENT: 

City of Spring Hill. TN 
Le~ce i!l a ..tate or pol Ltical subdj"is ionwith in the mC3lling ofSection 
103{c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the 
"Code"). 

SunTrust Equipnu~nt Finance & Leasing Corp~ or its Assignee 

new Ii re truck 

$297,4Rl.00 

2.25'YIl 

Seventy-two (71) mOIlt.b.s 

Tbe Lease Payment will be a functioD of'the adual funding dllte. 
For the purpolies of this propO.!ilal, the Amortization Sehedule 
assumes the Amount Financed is funded on October IS, 2010 
with the 6utlease paymeutdueon October 15, 2010foUowed by 
six annual payments on O~tobcr 15 through and including 
October 15, 2016. The Lesaor i5 *greeable to disclAs.sing 
alternative funding dates and lease payment dates upon the 
Lessee's reqnest. 



TYPE OF' "'INANCING: 

BANK OR NON-IlANK 
QUALIFlCAnON: 

ESCROW FUNDIN(~: 

INSURANCE: 

Schedulc(s) uruler a Master Lease Agrl:ement. Said Schedules shall 
be net lea9C arrangements whereby the Lessee is responsible for all 
coSlS ofoperat ion, maintcnance, insurance, Mld taxes. PE1ymem:s due 
under the SchoolJ les shall be llncon ditio tlal, and shall not be based on 
the annual appropriation of funds during the term of the lease. 

Lessoe reasonably antlclpates the total amount of tax-exempt 
obl jgatious (oth~r than private ac.tivi[Y bonds) to bo issued by Le~ee 

during calendar year 201 0 may, or may not. exceed thirty million 
($30,000,000.00) dollars. 

AN ESCROW ACCOUNT IS NOT ANTICIOATED fOR HilS 
TRANSACTION, However. the Lessor may agree to lhc 
establishment of an escrow accounl to hDl.d the funds LLntLI 
(lisbursemcnt is authol'i7.ed by the Lossec to pay for delivered 
Ctjuipment Ln the event an Cf;Crow account js lJtilizcJ, the oscrow 
lIlCCOUJ1t will be used to pay equipment vendors, conttactotS and allY 
eserow c~pcnses, 

rnthe event that an esc row account fs util i7.cd the FSCRlW Agent wiJl 
b~ SunTrust Bank, or some other jnstitution selected by the Lossee 
subjcct Lo Les50r' sapptovaUn lhe event that SunTrus l is the J:/iCIUW 

Agent, the l.ess.cc agrees to pay a S250 t't:e tor the account set up nnd 
administration. The fee will be paid for out of the escrow earnings.. 
Ilowever. in the event the escrow account does not earn sufficienl 
interesllo pay lhl: escrow fee, the Lessee agrees to pay the shorlfuH 
snH.ll.mt. Any e"'CCs.q interest ournings above $250 will be for th'J 
benetit ofthe Lessee. 

In addition. the Lessor must review and approve escrow 
disbursements prior to a disbursement of funds from the escrow 
8CC()unt, 

IfLessee intends to be reimbursed for any equipment cost associated 
with this. Agrt'ORlt:nl, intent for reimbursomcntf(\lm the proceeds of 
this Agreement rnust be evidenced, and must Qualify under the 
Treasury Regulation Section 1.150.2. 

Subject to the approval of the Lessor, tho Losseo may scl ~lnsure ror 
liabHityand physical damage. However. in the event the Lessor 
n=quin:s third party insurance coverage, The Lessee shall fumish 
COllfirmation of all risk physical damage insurance coverage for the 
full cost of the propcIty plus one million ($1,000,000,00) doBars 
combined singl~ limit property damage and bodily jnjul)' insurance 
cover! 11.@. the property. or some other evidence ofa risk managementl 
j nsurance pmRram agreeable witb the ll:ss,or. The Lessor ~hs.11 be 
named as loss payee and additional insured on such third-party 
insurance coverage, 



AUTHORIZED SIG:SORS; 

LEGAL OPINION: 

LEGAL TrrLE: 

DOCUMENTATION: 

PROPOSAL EXPTRATION: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 

'fbt: Lt:ssee' sgovern jng board >;hall provide Lcssor ..... ii.h its n:solution 
or ordinll.nct: authori/.ing thiOll A:¥e~ment and shall design<m: the 
individual(s) to t:xecu"tl= 1IJ nece~ary documents used therein. 

The ! .cssce·scoun~el. !>haH fllrnish Les.sor wilh an opinion <:overing 
th is transactionand the documeIlts used herein. Th is 0 pinion shaJ Ibe 
in a fonn and subslance s.at[sfactDry to Lessor. 

T. tIc ro lhc cquipmt:nt ..... ill ~ in the nami: of T.\;\SOllt:e. Lessor w ill be 
granted a security interest or lien on all collateral being financed, 

Documentation w"LiI he furnished by Lhc Lessor. A COP)' of the 
existing Maslt:r Lt:ase Agreement Elnd Schedule 001 hctwcen the 
Lessee and Lessorhas been included along with this proposal. 

In order to hold the i".erest rate tbro1l2h October HI, 2810 the 
Lessee must Dotif~' thc Leuor. eitber vcrhaJly or in writiDR.tllat 
the Lessor is the apparent winner of the bid by September 15, 
2010. Uno.incation OCCUI1I by this date, the LelI50rwili bonor the 
quoted Leq:!ie Rate for a clos,ng on,or bdore, OctQher 1:5, 2010. 
The l...e@see "'ill have tl.rou~h October 15, 2010 to complete ibi 
ioternal bid review process and to formally uward the 
traWollictlo.l1. There will not he it penalty to the Lasee i[ notice is 
made bI the indi~ddahl, hut tbe transa"ctiQn is not form_HY 
awarded to thc Lcssor. 

However, if notice is not received by September [s., 20lO, or if 
funding does not take place by October 15. 2010. the Lease ~l.e and 
Lease Payment Amounts Dlay be adjusted to marketcondiliuns lhr~ 

(3) days prior to fundjng, unless the Lessor agrees to hold Lhe rate 
Lhrougl-il* later date_ Once set, the Lease Rate will remain fixed for 
the I.ease Te rm, 

Lessee sna1\ pmvldeto Les.sor current financial sratements. budgets. 
demographics,and proofofappropriationfur the ensuing fiscal Year 
and such ather financial infonnationrelatios to th~ ability on ~ssce ro 
conti Rue this Agreement as may be rca~'J1'Iab'y ~quested by Le"iSOf. 



This proposal is subject to final credit approval by the Crediuln\'estment Commit1ee of SunTrust Bank and 
apprffilal 0fthe JesS( d()c;ume,nb in SunTru '>t Equipmentfinalt~ & Leasin gCorp"S !lO Ie d\scretion, To render a 
credit decjsion~ L.e!i.see shall provide Lessor witl1 the information requ~sted above. 

Upon receiptoflhe signedpropo~l. wewilJ endeavortoprovideyou with a timelycmn tnttment. (t tsapleasurc 
to olTer tilis proposal and we look forward to your favorable acknowledgment. 

Sincerely, 

Y~/N~A. 
LJouglas S. Dillon
 
Vice PresIdent
 
SunTrust Equipment Finance & teasing Corp.
 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY: 

(Name) 

(Iitle) 

(Dakl) 



• SUBJECT TO, ANO MADE A PART OF, THATCERTAIM PROPOSAL DA~D SEPTEMBER 1.0,1010. 

Cli~nt~ City vi' Sprrn!1 Hill, 1'N
 
Lell8or. SunTnnJll:q'liplh&nl Finane8 & Leasing Carp.
 

N8W Fir1l Tn.lck 
AEprsyment Structure: Seven l7) levill i1nnual p8)1rnn\B due in aelvan!;8 
lntarellt Rot.: 2.2.5~k 

P;lyment Principal Prepsym8nt 
~ ~ Il:I1i! '3n'oJr!!.L Prin_1 interllt Bil1anc8 Amounl 

0 1 10{1512010 45.386.08 291A81.90 252.(l9~.92 254,616.86 
1 2 i1MSI2010 ~,386.08 3U13.92 5.672.16 212,382.00 214.505.82 
Z 3 urtS/2010 45,386.118 40,607.48 4,778.60 171,774.52 173,..91.27 
3 4 1/150'2011 45.386.08 41,521.15 3,864.93 130,253.37 131,65S.90 
4 5 2f1S12011 45,186.CNl 42,455.38 2,930.70 &7,791.99 88,615.97 
5 6 1115/1011 45.186.CNl 4JA10.63 1,975.45 44,:587.36 44,831.2.3 
6 T 4/1!l2.011 45.388.08 44.387.36 998.72 

Gnmd Total 311,702.56 .!!!,21O.M 



• SLJB.I~CT TO, AND MADE A PART OF, THAT CERTAIN PROPOSAl. DATED SEPTEMBER 10. 2010. 

Client: Cirt of SprLng Hm, TN
 
Lessor: $VIlTrUllt Equipment ~ inan~8 8 le1ll5iog Corp.
 

New PQlica Vehicles and Flre TnJell, CQJhbined Lease Schedule 
Repayment Struc!.Ll re: Seven (n annual payments due in advance as deplcled 
~n~rcst Rode: 2.12% 

PerioD 
0 
1 
"2 
3 

Pa)'m~nt 

NumbU 
1 
2 
3 .. 

QI!l 
10.'1112010 
1111~Zo10 
1V1~2D10 

1/1512.011 

~ayment 

129,617.29 
129.617.29 
129,617.29 
45,243,011 

Principal 
546,482.00 
120.BOO.Q6 
123.361.94 

41,803.00 

~ 

e,816.33 
6,215.35 
3.640.08 

Principal 
~ 
415.88"'1.71 
295.063,15 
171.701.81 
130.09U11 

Pre~yment 

A~ I 
42tl,C23.36 
298,O14.3~ 

113.418.83 
131,39~.60 I 

4 !!i 2/1512D11 45.24308 G,484.98 2,158.1D 137,813.83 83,.4139.97 
6 6 311511011 45,243.011 U,a.B5.67 1,857.41 44.228.16 ....670.... 
6 7 4/15n<l11 "5,16UO 44,228.16 5137.64 

Grand TQ....l MU4e,91 :24,2SUI1 

Net Illter'eat Pa icl • F'Olila Veh ie;Li!s 5.122.61 
Net In1:E!rest Paici· ~int Truck 20,22(1.56 
T!ltal Net In..~t PaJd ~ Separate ScnedlJl~1!; 

Total Net Interest PaId - Combined Schedule 24,264.81 

Total Net In18ffitSlivinlls, Comolnlld Schedule'" 1,078.28 

u SunTrust f,quipm~llt FinlillCt: &; Leasing Corp. ("'SunTru~t")hal; submitted separah! propmlsls for tlae Police V~hide" 

lind the Fire Tru~k as jostrlJ~ted io the.RFP. However, Su.Trust it .·jUiog to co.nider umbiBing the ,'chicles und~r ODe 

lease JCheduJe at an APR of 2,]2% wbere there wiU be 'step-down' anndRI paym~J1t structure to mimic the ~ombined 

amortization oltb~ separotel)' quoted lease schedules. AI an illceotive to the City of Spring lIiIl to entemdn t"i5 
strurlne. the prClpuaed (:ombiIled lelllle !lcbed u~e wmresuh in net intere-!lt 58\1 ing'l of S1,1l78.28 wheD compared th~ 

combined net interellt to tbe two f.fpIl'"lte ~eBie lidleiluJe!l as quoted. Uens On the pOlite vebide collateral mlll~" be rele1l",ed I 
a(t~rthe third lell~ paymellt subject tel lioal lease te-nm aDd <:oDdiUOD~ .\11 otber terms orthe t"toposal dated september 
10,2810 wUl apply if a eomblud leue .w:hedul.s strnt:nn is ch.oseD. 
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FIRST FARMERS
 
Member FDIC 

September la, 2010 

Cit',' of Spring Hill 
Al:tn~ Jim Smith 
P.O. Bo)( 789 
199 Town Center Parkway 
Spring Hill, TN 37174 

Re: Capital Equipment Financing 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

first Farmers and Merchants Bank is pleased to submit the following bid for the Cfty of Spring HlH; 

loan Amount: 1) $248.000 
2} $297A82 

Purpose: 1) To finance the leas@-purchase of police vehicles and related equipment 
2) To finance the lease-purchase of a fire engine 

Interest Rate: 1) Fixed at 3.39% 
2) Fixed at 3.75% 

Loan Fee: None 

Terms and Conditions:	 1} 3 years with annual principal and interest payments in arrears 
2) 7 years with annual principal and fntere~t payments in arrea rs 

C~o5ing Cort;	 All customary dosing costs will be paid by the Borrower. rncluding, but not limited 
to. record;ng fees. taxes, flood cert)ficaUol"1, appratsa1 fees, title insurance. 
environmental, 

I'irDt f lInnet5 &: Mer~han t'5 Blink 
p.o. Dolt 1148 • B16 S Gll!dCI1 St, Columbi'ol., TN 3B402 • (9:)1) :;8.8-:3145 o! (BOO) 832-837B • .www.myfu..ltfarmets.com 



...._~ 
~~~---.... ....~ --~ .... 

FIRST FARMERS
 
Member FDIC 

UCC-l filings, and any other costs whlcn may be rea50nab~ required. 

Reporting Requirements: Annual audited financiat statements are to be provided. 

Attorney's opinion certitvin& that tne borretwlng is a bi;mk qualified tax exempt 
transaction. 

FirSt Farme~ & Merchants Bank is in compHilnce with the COmmunlly Rein\lestment Act. A complete copy of the 
most recent evaluation will be provided upon request. 

First Farmers has handled similar lease transactions for many other organizations, a few of which are as follows: 
Maury RegionaI Hos-pitaI. City of NoIensvtlle. ilnd Town of loretto. 

Please note that thls bid js nm subject to credit approval as approval for both lease tnnsact:lons has already been 
attained. 

Kathy W. LaffeJ1:y 
Commercial Banking Officer 
First Farmers and Merchant~ Bank 

First Farmers & Merc:hllnts .flank.
 
p,O, Box t14A • R1 GS G:cu:den St. Columbia. TN 38402 • (931) 388·3145 or (ROO) 8B2-Jl,37~ • www.m}·lir~rhrrnC.l$_com
 



M 
L 

Mfqwest 
Leqsing 

f Inc. 

Friday. Sep1J::mber TO. 20 10 

. James H. Smith, Finance Director 
& Assistant City AdlIlinistrator 
199 Town Center Parkway 
P. O. Bux 789 
Spring Hill. TN 37174 

Thank)'Ou for lhe opportullity W be of $eT"\Jice in the acqu.isilion of Fire TT'\1~k &; Pulice vehic\es in your IU'P. 

M..idwest Lea!ililg, Inc., specialjzes.in leasing equipment to municipal laX exempl entities such as yOlln'. We apprecii5te 
WOl'k..ing wiLh you to provjde your district wIth. a very cost-effective solution ro your leElse purch!lse financing requirements. 

A8 a result, we are pleil-~ IJ:l liJrnish you wi Lh a lease prupQ5al ror the equ ipment, based upon II net of.$.545,4&2.00 

AmQ;;itFlUflt* --- ..._. $297,482.00 - -~- ---- _.
 

7 Year LeRfje Purchase $45.997.:54/Annual PByment (sea atlaChcd amorti2'"ation schedule)
 

Amount Flnanced- $248,000.00
 

:J Year Lease Purchase $84,669.58/Annual Payment (see iid18ched amaniZltioJl schedule)
 

OplLoD at tbe end ofttle lease term~ 

1. Aftu tbe \ii1st payment you OWTI the eq I,lipment 

SI1IITrust Equipment Leasing & FInElDce Corp. will be named first security lienholder in the equipment. The Buy Rate outlined 
in this proposal is valid fur funding through September 24, 20 JO. AOO Seplember 24, 2010, the proposed Buy Rate will be 
adjusted two (2) dElYs prior to the Funding "Date, and will be indelted lO the twO (2) year LJBORISW AP Rate (Index Rate). 1'he 
rndex Rate on the date of this proposal is 0.76%, ShOUld tnt'! Index Rate change ]::Irior tu funding, an acijUSlment to tile Buy 
Rare would then become necessary. For each basis poinl cbanbre in thclndcx Rate, the Buy Rate will be adjusted by 65%.Once 
a given schedule is funded, the Buy Rate will De fi xed for tbe entil'C term. This proposal wi II ():xpire in 30 days. This proposal 
is subject to credIt approval. Rated quoted 8..!tsumes a ptep~ymtmt penalty equal to 102% oftM princ..iptil baJantc-. 

S"nTrull1. Equipmeot HoaRce & LeJl.siflB Co.-p. 'WUI bethe uHlmate k!ssor on itlU fiDa nelng and wiU bold ILtJe itO the 
equipment. 

We took forward to prcvidint! you w..iLh a very cost efficient leasing solulion ill acquiring lhe equipment. 

Midwest Leasing Inc. 
Bryan Wickenhauser, Vice Presjdent 

414 Norttl Pine Street. 
G unnl8on, CO 8123(1 

900.39!1.2604/ Fax 800.652.0311 
www.fjnBncing...quipment.com 



M \ Midwest 
L Le~5lng 

r \ Inc. 
'Cd,,~tn9 ~!l Yc~ tS Irl IkJ S111<:S5 1I'tlS~;2oro' 

List of Recent Transactions/References 

Carpenter"$vHlc USD #300 
Diane White - Purchasing 

300 Carpentersville, IL 60110 
S47...Ll26·1300 

$3.500,000 ofschool buses 

P8(;iik Palisades Charter High School
 
Greg Wood - Busjness Mgt"
 

\5777 Bowdoin Strect
 
Pacific Palisades, CA 80272
 

Swimmjng Pool. Track surface and turf $2.000,000
 

Municipality of Anchorage. AK
 
Ross Risvold
 
907~343-6606 

$400,000.00 IT Equipml;lnt 

Randy Craig 
Business Mana.ger
 

Iluntington ISD
 
PO 328 - Huttlington) TX 75949
 

Ph: 936-876....:1287 X2I 02
 
$350,000.00 of school buses
 

Midwest Leasing Inc. 
Sryan Wickenhauser, Vice President 

414 North Pine Street 
Gunnis.on. CoioradoS1230 

800.398.26041 Fa:x 800.652.0377 
www.fillancing-equipment.com 



- - - --------

09/10/2010 Page 1 

Spring HlII - -- ..- .._.- ----- - -_. __ ._-- - - ­
Compound Period : Annual 

Nominal Annual Rate ,... : 2.723 % 
Effective Annual Rate .,. : 2,723 % 

Periodic Rate ,,, " : 2.7226 % 
Daily Rate " "" ,,: 0.00746 % 

CASH FLOW DATA 

Event Start Date Amount 

1 Loan 09/10/2010 297.482.00 
2 Payment 09/10/2010 45,997.54 

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE ~ Normal Amortizat,on 

Date Interest---.--.. - ..- .._. - .. - -...- p'~y~.~.~t ....
 

2010 Totals 45,997.54 0.00
 

2011 Totals 45,997.54 6,847,02 

2012 Totals 45.997.54 5,781.09 

2013 Tota~s 45,997,54 4,68614 

2014 Totals 45,997.54 3.561,38 

2015 Totals 45,997.54 2.406.00 

2016 Totals 45,997.54 1,219.15 

Grand Totals 321,982.76 24,500,78 

Number Per~cd End Date 

1 
7 Annual 09/10/2016 

Pri~c!'pal Balance.- - .._._--- -_._..­

45,997.54 251,484.46 

39,150,52 212,333.94 

40,216.45 172,117,49 

41,311.40 130,806.09 

42,436,16 66,369.93 

43,591.54 44,778,39 

44,778.39 0.00 

297.482,00 0.00 



Spring Hill 
--_ .... 

Compound Period : Annual 

09/1012010 Page 1 

Nominal Annua I Rate .... ; 
Eff~ctive Annual Rate .._: 
Periodic Rate " : 
Daily Rate , : 

2.443 % 
2:443 % 
2.4428 % 
0.00669°/l} 

CASH FLOW DATA 

Event Start Date-­ Amount 
-

Number Period End Date 

1 Loan 
2 Payment 

09/10/2010 
09/10/2010 

248,000.00 
84,669.58 

1 
3 Annual 09/1012012 

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE - Normal Amortization 

Date Payment Interest Prin~ipat Balance 

2010 Totals 84,669.58 0.00 84,669.58 163,330.42 

2011 Totals 84,669.58 3,989.78 80,679.80 82,650.62 

2012 Totals 84,669.58 2,018.96 82,650.62 0.00 

Grand Totals 254,008.74 6,008.74 248,000,00 0.00 


